

*NO. SC 84896*

*IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI*

*CHARLES I. GREWELL and  
LINDA GREWELL,*

*APPELLANTS,*

*vs.*

*STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE  
COMPANY and NERESSA L. WILKINS,*

*RESPONDENTS.*

*Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri*

*Sixteenth Judicial Circuit*

*Honorable Jay A. Daugherty, Judge*

**APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

*BRUCE B. BROWN, MO. BAR NO. 30307  
P.O. BOX 679  
KEARNEY, MISSOURI 64060  
1-816-628-6100  
1-816-628-4980 (FAX)*

*ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I. Table of Authorities</b> .....	2-5
A. Federal Cases.....	2
B. Missouri Supreme Court Cases.....	2
C. Missouri Appellate Court Cases.....	2 & 3
D. Missouri Statutes.....	4
E. Other Authority.....	5
<b>II. Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	6-8
<b>III. Statements of Facts</b> .....	8-15
<b>IV. Points Relied On</b> .....	16-20
A. Point One.....	16
B. Point Two.....	17 & 18
C. Point Three.....	19
D. Point Four.....	20
<b>V. Argument</b> .....	21-61
A. Point One.....	21-41
B. Point Two.....	42-49
C. Point Three.....	50-55
D. Point Four.....	56-61
<b>VI. Conclusion</b> .....	61
<b>VII. Certificate of Mailing</b> .....	62
<b>VIII. Appendix</b> .....	A-1 to A-3

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>A. Federal Circuit Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Spivey v. Zant</i> , 683 F.2d 881(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Chitty v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 36 F.R.D. 37(1964)..	28, 29, 35, 40
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 174 F.R.D. 250(1997).....	28, 29
 <b><u>B. Missouri Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>In Re Conrad</i> , 105 S.W.2d 1(Mo. 1937).....	30, 41, 60
<i>Faught v. Washam</i> , 329 S.W.2d 588(Mo. 1959).....	25, 36, 39
<i>Hendrix v. Jones</i> , 580 S.W.2d 740(Mo.banc 1979).....	24
<i>Klemme v. Best</i> , 941 S.W.2d 493(Mo.banc 1997).....	59
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30(Mo.banc 1976).....	21, 42, 50, 56
<i>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303(Mo.banc 1993).....	22, 51, 57
<i>Overcast v. Billings Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 11 S.W.3d 62(Mo.banc 2000)....	25
<i>Ritterbusch v. Holt</i> , 789 S.W.2d 491(Mo.banc 1990).....	22, 51, 54, 57
<i>State ex rel. Cain v. Barker</i> , 540 S.W.2d 50(Mo.banc 1976).....	24, 27, 28, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38, 47
<i>Sullivan v. Carlisle</i> , 851 S.W.2d 510(Mo.banc 1993).....	8
<i>Zumwalt v. Utilities Insurance Co.</i> , 228 S.W.2d 750(Mo. 1950).....	29
 <b><u>C. Missouri Appellate Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Brantley v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 927(Mo.App. E.D. 1998).....	24, 28, 33
<i>Clark v. Beverly Enterprises-Missouri</i> , 872 S.W.2d 522(Mo.App. 1994).....	59, 61
<i>Craig v. Iowa Kemper Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 565 S.W.2d 716(Mo.App. W.D. 1978).....	24, 25

<u><i>Duncan v. Andrew County Mutual Insurance Co.</i></u> , 665 S.W.2d 13	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1983).....	25
<u><i>Farley v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources</i></u> , 592 S.W.2d 539	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1979).....	58
<u><i>Gibson v. Adams</i></u> , 946 S.W.2d 796(Mo.App. E.D. 1997).....	58, 59
<u><i>Harness v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i></u> , 867 S.W.2d 591	
(Mo.App. E.D. 1994).....	44
<u><i>Hounihan v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i></u> , 523 S.W.2d 173	
(Mo.App. SD. 1975).....	40
<u><i>John L. Thuston &amp; Assoc. v. FDIC</i></u> , 869 S.W.2d 105(Mo.App. W.D. 1993)...	22, 51, 57
<u><i>Lake Ozark Construction v. North Port Assoc.</i></u> , 859 S.W.2d 710	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	42, 44, 45
<u><i>Landie v. Century Indemnity Company</i></u> , 390 S.W.2d 558(Mo.App. K.C. 1965).....	53
<u><i>Laster v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i></u> , 693 S.W.2d 195(Mo.App. E.D. 1985)....	40
<u><i>Law v. City of Maryville</i></u> , 933 S.W.2d 873(Mo.App. W.D. 1996).....	52, 53
<u><i>Maher v. Maher</i></u> , 951 S.W.2d 669(Mo.App. E.D. 1997).....	37,40
<u><i>McKeehan v. Wittels</i></u> , 508 S.W.2d 277(Mo.App. 1974).....	59
<u><i>Missouri Dept. of Social Services v. AGI-Bloomfield</i></u> , 682 S.W.2d 166	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1984).....	44, 45, 52, 58
<u><i>Preferred Physicians Mutual Management Group, Inc. v. Preferred Physicians Mutual Risk Retention Group</i></u> , 916 S.W.2d 821(Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....	45
<u><i>Satterfield v. Layton</i></u> , 669 S.W.2d 287(Mo.App. E.D. 1984).....	58

<i>Simpkins v. Ryder Freight System, Inc.</i> , 855 S.W.2d 416(Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	59, 61
<i>State ex rel. Day v. Patterson</i> , 773 S.W.2d 224(Mo.App. E.D. 1989).....	33, 37, 38, 47
<i>State ex rel. Dunn Construction Co., Inc. v. Sprinkle</i> , 650 S.W.2d 707 (Mo.App. W.D. 1983).....	24, 25, 28, 33
<i>State ex rel. Safeco National Insurance Company v. Rausch</i> , 849 S.W.2d 632 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993).....	32
<i>State ex rel Rimco, Inc. v. Dowd</i> , 858 S.W.2d 307(Mo.App. E.D. 1993).....	35
<i>State ex rel State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Keet</i> , 601 S.W.2d 669(Mo.App. S.D. 1980).....	32
<i>State ex rel State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Keet</i> , 644 S.W.2d 654 (Mo.App. S.D. 1982).....	25, 26, 27, 34, 36, 37, 38, 47, 48
<i>Stevinson v. Deffenbaugh Industries</i> , 870 S.W.2d 851(Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	27
<i>Thomas v. American Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 871 S.W.2d 460(Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	24
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Woods</i> , 663 S.W.2d 392(Mo.App. S.D. 1983).....	40

**D. Missouri Statutes**

<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 375.420</i> .....	29
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 375.445</i> .....	24, 35
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 375.1007</i> .....	24, 31
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 527.010</i> .....	44, 58
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 527.020</i> .....	44
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 527.080</i> .....	49, 53, 58

<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 527.100</i> .....	49, 52
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 527.120</i> .....	44
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 577.010</i> .....	37
<i>MO.REV.STAT. Section 577.060</i> .....	37
<b><i>E. <u>Other Authority</u></i></b>	
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-1.1</i> .....	31
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-1.3</i> .....	31
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-1.4</i> .....	30, 60
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-1.6</i> .....	31
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-1.7</i> .....	31
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-4.1</i> .....	31
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 4-4.3</i> .....	31
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 57.02(a)</i> .....	43, 46, 47
<i>Missouri Rules of Court 87.01-87.11</i> .....	44, 53, 58
20 CSR 100-1.050.....	31
<i>MAI 10.01</i> .....	61
<i><u>Henke v. Iowa Home Mutual Casualty Company</u>, 87 N.W.2d 920</i>	
(Iowa S.Ct. 1958).....	26, 27, 31, 34, 48
<i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> .....	24

**NO. SC 84896**
